Profit on disposal of investments and other net investment income 4 41 26
Distribution costs 5 (176) (164)
Administrative expenses 5 (234) (200)
Operating profit 5 94 35

Share of profit/(loss) of joint ventures 16 8 (6)
Share of profit of associated undertakings 16 4 9
Finance costs (net) 7 (33) (31)
Profit before taxation from continuing operations 6 73 7

Tax on profit from continuing operations 9 (21) (28)
Profit/(loss) for the year from continuing operations 52 (21)

Discontinued operations
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations 36 1 (17)
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 53 (38)

Attributable to:
EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT 46 (36)
Non-controlling interests 7 (2)

53 (38)

EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER ORDINARY SHARE FROM CONTINUING AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS:
Basic 11 2.57p (2.04)p
Diluted 11 2.41p (2.04)p

EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER ORDINARY SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS:
Basic 11 2.54p (1.32)p
Diluted 11 2.39p (1.32)p

* Restated to reflect the results of ClearView Wealth Ltd and Staveley Inc. as discontinued operations (note 36).
 Adjusted for the 2010 Capitalisation Issue.

Notes on pages 18 to 64 form part of these financial statements

Consolidated Income Statement

12

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income
Year ended 31 December 2010 2009

IFRS IFRS
£m £m

Profit/(loss) for the year 53 (38)

Gains on revaluation of fixed asset investments 87 32
Losses on cash flow hedges (5) (4)
Exchange gains on translation of foreign operations 58 20
Actuarial losses on retirement benefit schemes (note 10) (17) (13)
Tax on items taken directly to equity (14) 9
Net income recognised directly in equity 109 44

Transfers
Transferred to profit or loss on sale of fixed asset investments (17) (13)
Transferred to profit or loss on sale of businesses (7) (6)
Transferred to profit or loss on cash flow hedges 8 4

(16) (15)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(EXPENSE) FOR THE YEAR 146 (9)

Attributable to:
EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT 130 (12)
Non-controlling interests 16 3

146 (9)

Notes on pages 18 to 64 form part of these financial statements

A N N UA L R E P O R T 2 0 1 0

G U I N N E S S P E AT G R O U P P LC 13

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position
31 December 2010 2009

IFRS IFRS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS Notes £m £m

Intangible assets 14 180 192
Property, plant and equipment 15 427 424
Investments in associated undertakings 16 236 157
Investments in joint ventures 16 56 47
Fixed asset investments 16 333 220
Deferred tax assets 18 13 20
Pension surpluses 10 31 27
Trade and other receivables 20 27 24

1,303 1,111

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 19 265 179
Trade and other receivables 20 276 239
Current asset investments 21 14 15
Derivative financial instruments 22 5 3
Cash and cash equivalents 313 402

873 838
Non-current assets classified as held for sale 36 2 3
TOTAL ASSETS 2,178 1,952

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 23 288 256
Current income tax liabilities 8 8
Other borrowings 26 121 80
Derivative financial instruments 24 20 16
Provisions 28 72 65

509 425
NET CURRENT ASSETS 364 413

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 23 11 13
Deferred tax liabilities 27 29 22
Capital Notes 25 212 191
Other borrowings 26 231 235
Derivative financial instruments 24 5 3
Retirement benefit obligations:

Funded schemes 10 37 39
Unfunded schemes 10 56 56

Provisions 28 26 24
607 583

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,116 1,008

NET ASSETS 1,062 944

Notes on pages 18 to 64 form part of these financial statements

14

31 December 2010 2009
IFRS IFRS

EQUITY Notes £m £m

Share capital 30 91 81
Share premium account 31 62 63
Translation reserve 31 165 123
Unrealised gains reserve 31 124 68
Other reserves 31 270 274
Retained earnings 31 281 258
EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS 993 867
Non-controlling interests 31 69 77
TOTAL EQUITY 1,062 944

Net asset backing per share* 54.63p 48.64p

* The net asset backing (based on equity shareholders’ funds) per share at 31 December 2009 has been adjusted for the
2010 Capitalisation issue.

Blake Nixon and Gary Weiss, Directors
Approved by the Board on 30 March 2011

Company Registration No. 103548

Notes on pages 18 to 64 form part of these financial statements

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position – continued

A N N UA L R E P O R T 2 0 1 0

G U I N N E S S P E AT G R O U P P LC 15

Company Balance Sheet

31 December 2010 2009
UK GAAP UK GAAP

FIXED ASSETS Notes £m £m

Investments 16 927 872
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS 927 872

CURRENT ASSETS

Loans to subsidiary undertakings 177 176
Other receivables 20 22 21
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 199 197

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Derivative financial instruments 24 (15) (12)
Loans from subsidiary undertakings (172) (106)
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES (187) (118)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 12 79

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 939 951

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

Loans from subsidiary undertakings (583) (563)

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES 28 (1) (1)
NET ASSETS 355 387

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 30 91 81
Share premium account 31 62 63
Unrealised gains reserve 31 27 14
Share options reserve 31 8 8
Other reserves 31 163 171
Profit and loss account 31 4 50
EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS 355 387

Blake Nixon and Gary Weiss, Directors
Approved by the Board on 30 March 2011

Company Registration No. 103548

Notes on pages 18 to 64 form part of these financial statements

16

Consolidated Statement of
Changes in Equity
Year ended 31 December Share Unrealised Non-

Share premium Translation gains Other Retained controlling
capital account reserve reserve reserves earnings Total Interests

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Balance as at 1 January 2009 71 61 118 36 281 311 878 71

Total comprehensive income and (expense)
for the year – – 5 32 (1) (48) (12) 3

Dividends – – – – – (14) (14) (6)
Capitalisation issue of shares 7 – – – (7) – – –